

VILLAGE OF SALADO **RESOLUTION**

No. 087

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TRANSPORTATION OF **SUBMISSION** A **AUTHORIZING** THE TEXAS. **DEPARTMENT TEXAS** APPLICATION THE TO **ENHANCEMENT** TRANSPORTATION; AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ACT AS THE VILLAGES EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE IN ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO THE VILLAGES PARTICIPATION IN THE TEXAS **PROJECT ENHANCEMENT** TRANSPORTATION OF DEPARTMENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Salado wishes to improve the safety, movement and transportation of people walking, hiking and bicycling; and

WHEREAS, the Village has recognized the need for improvements within the Village to allow for avenues of active transportation; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS, THAT the Village will apply for funding through the Texas Department of Transportation to make necessary improvements to allow for avenues of active transportation. The Village agrees to commit to the project's design, development, construction, maintenance and funding. The Village further agrees to provide a local match of 20% or greater of the total project cost, including being responsible for all non-federally fundable items and 100% of all overruns.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18 day of October, 2012.

THÊ VILLAGE OF SALADO, JEXAS

Danney McCort. Mayor

ATTEST:

Dianna Barker, Village Secretary